Substantial Shareholders has any interest, whether direct or indirect, in the Proposed Share Buy-

Back and if any, the resale of treasury Shares.

8

7. SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Arising from the cancellation of the Company’s shares consequent to the Proposed Share Buy-Back

as set out above, the effect before and after the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the Shareholdings of

the Directors and the Substantial Shareholders and persons connected with them based on the

Register of Directors and the Register of Substantial Shareholders respectively as at 30 January

2026, will for the purpose of illustration only be as follows:

   <-------------------------------------No. of ordinary shares held ------------------------------------------------------------------------->

   <----------Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back---- ------------>  <---- After the Proposed Share Buy-Back---- ---->

   assuming 10% of its total number of issued

   shares were bought back and cancelled

Directors Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Dato’ Mohamad Nasir bin Ab. Latif 45,000 0.01 200,000(4) 0.03 45,000 0.01 200,000(4) 0.04

Dato’ Carl Bek-Nielsen 7,741,500 1.24 301,114,287(1) 48.40 7,741,500 1.38 301,114,287(1) 53.58

Mr. Martin Bek-Nielsen 2,183,667 0.35 301,024,113(1) 48.38 2,183,667 0.39 301,024,113(1) 53.57

Mr. Loh Hang Pai 1,500,000 0.24 - - 1,500,000 0.27 - -

Mr. Jorgen Balle 6,000 0.00 - - 6,000 0.00 - -

Ms. Belvinder Kaur a/p C Nasib Singh   - - - - - - - -

Mr. Yap Seng Chong   - - - - - - - -

Mr. Iwan Azlan Bin Mokhtar   - - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

MVSB 271,823,400 43.69 - - 271,823,400 48.37 - -

UIE Plc 29,155,713 4.69 271,823,400(3) 43.69 29,155,713 5.19 271,823,400(3) 48.37

C & M HL - - 300,979,113(2) 48.38 - - 300,979,113(2) 53.56

BHL - - 300,979,113(2) 48.38 - - 300,979,113(2) 53.56

EPF 45,796,193 7.36 - - 45,796,193 8.15 - -

Dato’ Carl Bek-Nielsen 7,741,500 1.24 301,114,287(1) 48.40 7,741,500 1.38 301,114,287(1) 53.58

Mr. Martin Bek-Nielsen 2,183,667 0.35 301,024,113(1) 48.38 2,183,667 0.39 301,024,113(1) 53.57

(1) Deemed interest in the shareholdings in UP registered in the name of MVSB, UIE Plc, C & M HL, BHL and

immediate family members.

(2) Deemed interest in the shareholdings in UP registered in the name of MVSB and UIE Plc.

(3) Deemed interest in the shareholdings in UP registered in the name of MVSB.

(4) Deemed interest through family members.

9

8. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATION

Your Board of Directors having considered all aspects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back is of

the opinion that the said Proposed Share Buy-Back is in the best interest of the Company and

therefore recommends that you vote in favour of the Ordinary Resolution for the Proposed